indicated that they are not aware of any instances of noncompliance which would have a material effect on the financial

statements.

-70-

CITY OF MADISON LAKE, MINNESOTA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2012

Note 6: ACCOUNTING CHANGE

During fiscal year 2012, the City implemented several new accounting pronouncements issued by the Government

Accounting Standards Board (GASB), including Statement No. 63, “Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources,

Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position” and Statement No. 65, “Items Previously Reported as Assets and

Liabilities”.  These standards required a retroactive implementation which resulted in the restatement of beginning balances

in the December 31, 2012 financial statements.  Changes related to these standards are reflected in the financial statements

and schedules and related disclosures are included in Note 1.

As a result of the restatement of beginning balances, the following schedule reconciles the previously reported

December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2011 balances to the December 31, 2012 financial statements:

Net Position

December 31, 2010 Net Position

as Previously Prior Period December 31, 2010

Fund Reported Restatement (1) as Restated

Governmental activities 3,951,194$   (15,110)$   3,936,084$

Business-type activities 3,061,405$   (4,691)$   3,056,714$

Business-type activities

Water Utility 1,215,209$   -$   1,215,209$

Sewer Utility 1,830,218   (4,691)   1,825,527

Refuse 15,978   -   15,978

Total business-type activities 3,061,405$   (4,691)$   3,056,714$

(1) Write off of unamortized bond issuance cost balances at December 31, 2010.

(2) Write off of any bond issuance cost activity for the year ended December 31, 2011 plus unamortized bond

 issuance costs at December 31, 2010.

December 31, 2011

-71-

CITY OF MADISON LAKE, MINNESOTA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2012

Note 6: ACCOUNTING CHANGE - CONTINUED

Net Position

December 31, 2011 Net Position

as Previously Prior Period December 31, 2011

Fund Reported Restatement (2) as Restated

Governmental activities 4,033,767$   (12,660)$   4,021,107$

Business-type activities 3,177,132$   (4,021)$   3,173,111$

Business-type activities

Water Utility 1,190,180$   -$   1,190,180$

Sewer Utility 1,923,334   (4,021)   1,919,313

Refuse 63,618   -   63,618

Total business-type activities 3,177,132$   (4,021)$   3,173,111$

(1) Write off of unamortized bond issuance cost balances at December 31, 2010.

(2) Write off of any bond issuance cost activity for the year ended December 31, 2011 plus unamortized bond

 issuance costs at December 31, 2010.

December 31, 2012

-72-

COMBINING AND INDIVIDUAL FUND

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SCHEDULES

CITY OF MADISON LAKE

MADISON LAKE, MINNESOTA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2012

-73-

CITY OF MADISON LAKE, MINNESOTA

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2012